

Nos. 10-9646 and 10-9647

In the Supreme Court of the United States

◆◆◆

EVAN MILLER, PETITIONER

v.

ALABAMA

KUNTRELL JACKSON, PETITIONER

v.

RAY HOBBS, DIRECTOR,
ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS OF ALABAMA
AND
THE SUPREME COURT OF ARKANSAS

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATE OF
MICHIGAN, EIGHTEEN (18) OTHER STATES,
AND ONE (1) TERRITORY FOR
RESPONDENTS**

Bill Schuette
Attorney General

B. Eric Restuccia
Deputy Solicitor General

John J. Bursch
Michigan Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
BurschJ@michigan.gov
(517) 373-1124

Erika Marzorati
David Priddy
Research Assistants

Attorneys for
Amici Curiae State of
Michigan

Tom Horne
Attorney General
State of Arizona
1275 W. Washington St.
Phoenix, AZ 85007

Lawrence G. Wasden
Attorney General
State of Idaho
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, ID 83720-0010

John W. Suthers
Attorney General
State of Colorado
1525 Sherman St.
Denver, CO 80203

James D. "Buddy" Caldwell
Attorney General
State of Louisiana
P.O. Box 94005
Baton Rouge, LA 70804

Joseph R. Biden, III
Attorney General
State of Delaware
820 N. French St.
Wilmington, DE 19801

Gary K. King
Attorney General
State of New Mexico
P.O. Drawer 1508
Santa Fe, NM 87504

Pamela Jo Bondi
Attorney General
State of Florida
The Capitol, PL-01
Tallahassee, FL 32399

E. Scott Pruitt
Attorney General
State of Oklahoma
313 N.E. 21st St.
Oklahoma City, OK 73105

Samuel S. Olens
Attorney General
State of Georgia
40 Capitol Sq., S.W.
Atlanta, GA 30334

Peter F. Kilmartin
Attorney General
State of Rhode Island
150 S. Main St.
Providence, RI 02903

Alan Wilson
Attorney General
State of South Carolina
P.O. Box 11549
Columbia, SC 29211

Marty J. Jackley
Attorney General
State of South Dakota
1302 E. Highway 14, Ste. 1
Pierre, SD 57501-8501

Robert E. Cooper, Jr.
Attorney General
State of Tennessee
425 5th Ave. N.
Nashville, TN 37243

Greg Abbott
Attorney General
State of Texas
P.O. Box 12548
Austin, TX 78711-2548

Mark L. Shurtleff
Attorney General
State of Utah
P.O. Box 142320
Salt Lake City, UT 84114

Rob McKenna
Attorney General
State of Washington
1125 Washington St.
S.E.; P.O. Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504

J.B. Van Hollen
Attorney General
State of Wisconsin
P.O. Box 7857
Madison, WI 53707

Gregory A. Phillips
Attorney General
State of Wyoming
123 State Capitol
Cheyenne, WY 82002

Leonardo M. Rapadas
Attorney General
Territory of Guam
287 West O'Brien Dr.
Hagatna, Guam 96910

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Court should not lightly disturb the sovereign authority that states exercise over their discrete criminal-justice systems.....	4
II. The Court should not cut short the demo- cratic process that already is playing out in state capitals regarding the propriety of LWOP sentences for teenager murderers.	6
III. The Court should be cautious before using international law to shed light on “national” consensus.	8
A. Considering foreign policies distracts from the relevant Eighth Amendment considerations	9
B. Foreign governments have different policies and agendas that cannot be captured in sentencing data.	11
IV. The Court should decline to use a categorical ban on a term-of-years sentence involving the crime of murder.	13

V. The Court should not categorically prohibit LWOP sentences for teenage murderers..... 17

 A. There is no “national consensus” regarding sentencing for teenage murderers..... 17

 B. Petitioners’ sentences are not grossly disproportionate to their offenses. 20

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	11, 17
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2011 (2010)	passim
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976)	9
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991)	5, 20, 21, 23
<i>Irvine v. California</i> , 347 U.S. 128 (1954)	4
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2394 (2011)	16
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009)	4
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977)	4
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	17
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	passim
<i>Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. 116 (1812)	8
<i>State v. Ninham</i> , 797 N.W.2d 451 (Wis. 2011).....	21, 22

<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	9, 12
---	-------

Other Authorities

Amnesty International & Human Rights Watch, <i>The Rest of Their Lives: Life without Parole for Child Offenders in the United States</i> , 14 (2005), http://www.hrw.org/en/node/11578/section/4 (last visited February 5, 2012).....	17
Connie De La Vega & Michelle Leighton, <i>Sentencing our Children to Die in Prison: Global Law and Practice</i> , 42 U.S.F. L. Rev. 983, 996–1004 (2008).....	13
Craig Whitlock, Friend of 9/11 Hijackers Convicted in Germany, Wash. Post, Aug. 20, 2005, at A12.....	9
Dirk Van Zyl Smit, <i>Outlawing Irreducible Life Sentences: Europe on the Brink?</i> , 23 Fed. Sentencing Rptr., No. 1 at 39–48 (Oct. 2010)....	12
Frieder Dünkel & Barbara Stańdo-Kawecka, <i>Juvenile Imprisonment and Placement in Institutions for Deprivation of Liberty – Comparative Aspects, Juvenile Justice Systems in Europe – Current Situation and Reform Developments 1772</i> (2010).....	12
Jed Rubinfeld, <i>Unilateralism and Constitutionalism</i> , 79 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1971, 1999 (2004)	11

John Gramlich, <i>Should murder accomplices face execution?</i> (2008), http://www.stateline.org/live/details/story?contentId=333117	22
Lerner, Craig S., <i>Juvenile Criminal Responsibility: Can Malic Supply the Want of Years?</i> , 86 TULANE L. REV. 309 (2011)	16
Stephen Frye, <i>Human Rights: Children facing life</i> , Oakland Press (Nov. 13, 2005), available at http://www.axisoflogic.com/artman/publish/Article_19945.shtml	15
Stimson & Grossman, <i>Adult Time for Adult Crimes: Life Without Parole for Juvenile Killers and Violent Teens</i> 46–54 (Aug. 2009)	8
Younghjae Lee, <i>International Consensus as Persuasive Authority in the Eighth Amendment</i> , 156 U. Pa. L. Rev. 63, 81 (Nov. 2007).....	10
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	passim
